

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX REL.
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Cross-Petitioner;

v.

CORAL POWER, L.L.C., et al.,

Cross-Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

CROSS-PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State
of California
TOM GREENE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MANUEL MEDEIROS
Solicitor General
MARK BRECKLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General
KENNETH P. ALEX
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PAUL STEIN
Deputy Attorney General
(*Counsel of Record*)
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5740
Fax: (415) 703-5480
*Counsel for Cross-Petitioner State
of California ex rel. Edmund G.
Brown Jr., Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. The Question Presented By The Cross-Petition Must Be Resolved In Order To Properly Consider The Question Presented By The Main Petition.....	2
B. The Cross-Petition Independently Warrants Review By The Court	3
C. The Question Presented Is Not Whether Competition Is Desirable Or Achievable, But Whether The Use Of “Market-Based Rate Tariffs” Conflicts With <i>MCI</i> , <i>Maislin</i> , And The FPA.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	4
<i>Cent. & S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass'n v. U.S.</i> , 757 F.2d 301 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Electrical Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>FERC v. Pennzoil Producing Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 508 (1979)	1
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 831 F.2d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	7
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	5-9
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	5-9
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	2
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conference v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Southwestern Bell Corp. v. FCC</i> , 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 7
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 281 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1960).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	6
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	6
<i>Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Ocean State Power II</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,146 (1994)	4
---	---

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824d	1
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824e	1
47 U.S.C. § 203(a).....	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 204	7
